
APPENDIX/ 
NAHC Correspondence 



ANALYTICAL ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES 

'Debbie Piias-Treadway 
Native American Heritage Commission 
915 Capitol Mall, Rm. 364 
Sacramento,'CA 95814 

Dear Ms . Pilas-Treadway; 

Gary S. Arnold 
Staff Archaeologist · 

AES-Analytical Environmental Services 
2021 "N" Street, Suite 200 

Sacramento, CA 95814 

(916)'447-3479 
garnold@analyticalcorp.com 

July 15, 2004 

Analytical Environmental Services is conducting a Cultural Resources survey .without ground disturbance 
as part of an Environmental Impact Report in the area indicated below. We request a Sacred Lands File 
Check, and a list of appropriate Native American Contacts for consultation regarding the project site. 

Project Title: 
City of Holli~ter DWSI Project-203561 

Description pf Project: 
The site is located in the area of Hollister, San Benito County, California, approximately 20 miles east of 
Monterey Bay. The site is indicated oh.the enclosed 7.5 minute Hollister Quad maps. 

Thank your for your assistance in this matter. 

Sincerely, 

Gary S. Arnold 
Staff Archaeologist 

Encl. 

2021 "N" Street, Suite 200 * Sacramento, CA 95814 * (916) 447-3479 Fax (916) 447-1665 
www.analyticalcorp.com 
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•· $TATE OE CAUfQANIA 

'NATIVE :AMERICAN · HERITAGE · COMMISSION 
91tl CAPrTOLUALL,'ROOM 364 

·SACRAMENTO, CA 95814 
(916)653-4082 

· Fax (916) 657-5390 
woi, Sito www.n:inc=.gov 

Gary S. Arnold 
AES 
2021 N Street 
Sacramento, CA 95814 

Sent by Fax: 916-447-1665 
Number of Pages: 3 

July 21, 2004 

·Arnold §Shwa!R0999!bG@ ye coo r 

RE: Proposed City of Hollister DWSI Project-203561, San Benito County 

Dear Mr. Arnold: 

A record search of the sacred land file has failed to indicate the presence of Native American 
cultural resources in the immediate project area. The absence of specific site information in the 
sacred lands file does not indicate the absence of cultural resources in any project area. Other 
sources of cultural resources should also be contacted for information regarding known and 
recorded sites. 

Enclosed is a list of Native Americans individuals/organizations who may have knowledge of 
cultural resources in the project area. The Commission makes no recommendation or 
preference of a single indlvidual, or group over another. This list should provide a starting place 
in locating areas of potential adverse impact within the proposed project area. I suggest you 
contact all of those indicated, if they cannot supply information, they might recommend others 
with specific knowledge. By contacting all those listed, your organization will be better able to 
respond to claims of failure to consult with the appropriate tribe or group. If a response has not 
been received within two weeks of notification, the Commission requests that you follow-up with 
a telephone call to ensure that the project information has been received. 

If you receive notification of change of addresses and phone numbers from any these 
individuals or groups, please notify me. With your assistance we are able to assure that our 
lists contain current information. If you have any questions or need additional information, 
please contact me at (916) 653-4038. 

ilas-Treadway 
Environmental Specialist Ill 
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•NATIVE/~MERICAN(CONi'PACT:S 
'.San tBenito•:County 

,.July :21, 12004 

'Amah · MutsuriTribal Band 
· Marion' Martinez 
.26206 Coleman Avenue ·ohlone/Costanoan 
Hayward · , CA ,94544 

·· - ··comncompy@hotrnail.com 
(510) 732-=6806 - home 

Indian Canyon Mutsun Ba,nd of Costanoan 
Ann Marie Sayers, Chairperson 
P .O .. Box 28 Ohlone/Costanoan 
Hollister , CA 95024 

(831) 637-4238 

Jakki Kehl 

·Katherine·'Erolinda Parez: 
-1234·Luna Lane 
Stockton .• CA 95206 

(209) -462-2680 

Ella ·Rodriguez 
PO Box 1411 
Salinas ,. CA 93902 

(831) 632-0490 ~ home 
(831) 261 -5827 - cell 

Ohlone/Costc: 
Northein Vatley 
:Bay 'Niv.r0tk 

-OhloneJC.ost:c 
E.ssele11 

Trina Marine Ruano Family 
Ramona Garibay. Rep.-esentative 

720 North 2nd Street Ohlone/Costanoan 1755 12th Street . Ohlone/Costc 
Patterson , CA 95363 
iakki@bigvalley.net 
(209) 892-2436 
(209) 892-2435 - Fax 

This list ls current onlY 96 ot the date of this document. 

Oroville , CA 95965 Bay "'15\N'ak 
Plains Miwok 

(530) 538-8230 Patwi11 
(510) 673-5029 - Cell 

DlstrlbUUon of this 11st does not relleve 8J1Y ~n of ~utory l'e$J)OOSlbllllY llS defined In Sec.tlC>n ~-5 of Cbe Hett11tl IU)d 
$atety Code, Scc.tlon 5097-94 c,t the Public Resoun;e,s Code and Section 5097.98 of the Public:: Re,s,ourca,; Cod4t.. 

This 11st Is only llPPlleable for contucilng locol Native Americans with ~ard to cultUral l"l)S()u~ a~mellt Tar ~ pro,posed 
Cfty or ttoolster DWSI ProJect>-203$1, San Benito County. 
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:Amah 'MutsunTribal Band 
Valentin Lopez, Chairperson 
3095Eastem Ave 
Sacramento • CA 95821 

(916) 481-5785 

Amah/MutsunTribal Band 
Irene Zwterleln, Chairperson 
789 Canada Road 
Woodside ; CA 94062 
amah mutsun@yahoo.com 
(650) "851-n47 - Home 
(650) 851-7489 - Fax 

Amah/Mutsun Tribal Band 

:•NA Tlv.E ,AMERIC~N<CONl'ACTS 
:San•fBenito,:CotJnty 

,Ju1y;21, ;2004 

/4mah MutsunTribal .Band 
Edward Ketchum 

· Ohlone/Costanoan 35867 Yosemite Ave 
Davis , CA 95616 
aerieways@aol.com 

Amah MutsunTribal Band 
Quirina Luna 

Ohlone/Costanoan 3534 Katie Lane . 
Ceres , CA 95307 

(209) 204-4554 

Michelle Zimmer, Cultural Resource coordinator 
CNA Cultural Resource 
Howard Soto 

PO Box 62-558 Ohlone/Costanoan 474 Grove Way 
WOOdside , CA 94062 Hayward , CA 94541 

(408) 866-1594 510•733~6045 

Thlg 11st: Is cummt only as of the date Of th!$ document. 

141003 / 003 

Ohlone/Costanoan 
Northern Valley Yokuts 

.Ohlone/Costanoan 

Ohlone/Costanoan 

Distribution· of tnl8 ll&t does not relieve any person of statutory responsibility as Cleflned In Section 7050.6 of the Het'tlth anCI 
Safety Code. Section 5097.94 of the Public Resources Code and Sec:tton 5097.98 of the Public Resources Code, 

This ll&t ~ only appllaible tot contacting local Native Americans with regard to cultural resources e~ment for the proposea 
ctty of Hollister DWSI Project•200561, $.In Benito County. 
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ANALYTICAL ENVIRON/11ENTAL SERVICES 

July 23, 2004 

Amah Mutsun Tribal Band _ 
Marion Martinez 
26206 -Coleman A venue 
Hayward, CA 94544 

. . . . . . 

RE: Proposed City of HollisterDWSI Project-203561, San Benito County 

Dear Ms. Martine·z; 

Analytical Environment~! Services (AES) is conducting a <;ultural resou~ces assessinerit 
in support of Section 106 of the Nati_onal · llistoric Preservation Act for the _ above 
referenced project. A Sacred Lands File Check by the Native American Heritage 

-Commission has failed to fihd any record of sacredlands for the area shown, although we 
were -provided with your name' and address as a means for further investigating the 
matter. · In bringing this - project t<J your attention we would like to request -any 
information you may have regarding the prehistoric, ethnographic, and traditional cultural 
uses of the project area. 

. . 

The Overall project area is located in the City of Hollister, San Benito County, California 
as depicted on the enclosed Hollister USGS 7.5' Quad. Ground disturbing activities will 
take place in areas along Wright Road (new disturbance), the Highway 156 By~pass, and 
San Juan Hollister Road (the existing Domestic Wastewater Plant) . 

' ' 
If you have . any questions or concerns, or need more information, please feel free to 
contact. me -directly. I can be reached <at 916-447"-3479 x 25 or by email at 

. kheidecker'@arialyticalcorp.co~ . . ' I . lo~k . forward to . rece_iving your information and 
· · appreciate your attentioµ to this matter: · 

Sincerely, 

Kelly R. -Heidecker 
Cultural Resources Specialist 

enc. · 

2021 "'N" Street, Suite 200 * Sacramento, CA 95814 * (916) 447-3479 Fax (916) 447-1665 
www . .analytic~lcorp.com 



ANALYTICAL ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES 

July 23, 2004 

Katherine Erolinda Perez · 
1234 Luna Lane 
Stockton, CA 95206 

RE: Proposed City of Hollister DWSI Project-203561, San.Benito County 

Dear Ms. Perez; 

Analytical Environmental Services (AES) is conducting a cultural resources assessmen_t 
in support · of Section · .106 of the National Historic Preservation · Act for the . above 
referenced project. A Sacred Lands. File Check by the Native American ·Heritage 
Commission has failed to find any record of sacred lands for the area shown, although we 
were. provided with your name and address as a means for . further investigating the 

• matter. In bringing this · project to your . auerition we would like . to request ariy 
information you may have regarding the prehistoric; ethnographic, and traditional cultural 
uses of the project area. 

The overall project area is located in the City of Hollister, San Benito County, California 
as depicted on the enclosed Hollister USGS 7.5; Quad. Ground disturbing activities will 
take place in areas along Wright Road (new disturbance), the Highway 156 By-pass, and 
San Juan Hollister Road (the existing Domestic Wastewater Plarit). · · 

If. you have any questions or concerns, or need more information, please feel free to 
contact me directly. . I . can .be reacheq at 9~6-447-3479 x 25 or by email at 
kheidecker@analyticalcorp:com. J loqk f9rward to receiving your information and 

·•· appreciate your attentio~ to this ·matter. ··. 

Sincerely, 

Kelly R. Heidecker 
Cultural Resources Specialist 

enc. 

2021 "N" Street, Suite 200 * Sacramento, .CA 95814 * (916) 447-3479 Fax (916) 447-1665 
www.arialyticalcorp.com 



ANALYTICAL ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES 

July 23; 2004 

Indian Canyon.Mutsun Band of Costanoan 
Ami Marie Sayers, Chairperson 
P.O, Box 28 
Hollister,CA 95024 

RE: Proposed City of Hollister DWSI Project-203561, San Benito County 

Dear Ms. Sayers; 

Analytical En.vironmental Services (AES) is conducting a cultural resources asse.ssment · 
in support of Section 106 of the National Historic Preservation Act for the above 
referenced project. A · Sacred Lands File Check by the Native American Heritage 
Commission has failed to find -any record of sacred lands for the area shown, although we 
were provided with your name . and address as . a means for further investigating the 
matter. Jn bringing this project to your attention we would like to . request any 
information yo·u may have regarding the prehistoric, ethnographic, and traditional cultural 
uses of the project area. · · 

The overall project area is located in the City of Hollister, San Benito County, California 
as depicted on the enclosed Hollister USGS 7'.5' Quad. Ground disturbing activities will 
take place in areas along Wright Road (new disturbance), the ·Highway 156 By-pass, and 
San Juan Hollister Road (the existing Domestic Wastewater Plant). 

. If you have · any questions or concerns, or need more inf9rm:ation, please feel free to 
contact me directly. . J can be reached at ~16-447-3479 x 25 or . by Amail at 
kheidecker@arialytica1c6rp.com .. · I look forward to recei".ing · your information and 
appreciate your attention tothis -matter. 

Sincerely, 

Kelly R. Heidecker 
Cultural Resources Specialist 

enc. 

2021. "N" Street, Suite 200 * Sacramento, CA 95814 * (916) 447_:_3479 Fax (916) 447-1665 
www;analyticalcorp.com 



July 23, 2004 

I 

Ella Rodriquez 
· P.O.Ho~141t · 
Salinas, CA 93902 

ANALYTICAL ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES 

RE: Proposed City of Hollister DWSI Project~203561, San Benito County 

Dear Ms. Rodriquez; 

Analytical Environmental Services (AES) is conducting a cultural resources assessment · 
· in · support of Section 106 of the· National Historic Preservation Act for the <!,bove 
refererice_d · project. A Sacred Lands File Ch.eek by the Native American Heritage 
Commission has failed to find any record of sacred lands for the area shown, although we 
were provided with your name and address as a means for further investigating the 
matter. ' In bringing .. this project to your ·.attention we would · like to request any 

_ informafron you may have regarding the prehistoric, ethnographic, ancl traditional cultural 
us'es of the project area. . . 

The overall project area is located in the City of Hollister, San Benito County, California 
as depicted on the enclosed Hollister USGS 7.5' Quad. Ground disturbing activities will 
take place in areas along Wright Road (hew disturbance), the Highway 156 By-pass, and 
San Juan Hollister Road (the existing Domestic Wastewater Plant) . 

If you have .. any . questions or concerns, or need more information, please . feel free to 
contact me directly. I can be reached at 916-447-3479 x 25 or by email. -at 
kh-~idecker@analyticalcorp.cc:.im. I look forward to re~eiving . yo4r information and 

. · appreciate your attention to this matter. 
. . . . . . ,· ', . . . 

·. Sincerely, 

·· Kelly R. Heidecker 
Cultural ·Resource.s Specialist 

enc. 

2021 "N" Street, Suite 200 * Sacf'amento, CA_ 95814 * (916) 447-3479 Fax (916) 447-i665 
www.analyticalcorp.coin 



July 23, 2004 

Jakki Kehl' 
720N~rth 2nd Street 
Patterson, CA 95363. 

ANALYTICAL ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES 

RE: Proposed -City of Hollister DWSI Project~203561, San)3enito County 

Dear Ms. Kehl; 

Analytical Environmentai Services (AES) is conducting.a cultural resources assessment _ 
in support of Section 106 of the National Historic -Preservation Act for the above 
referenced project. · A Sacred Lands File Check by the Native American Heritage 
Commission has failed to find any record of sacred lands for the area shown, although we 
were provided with your name and address as a means fo1: further investigating the _ 
matter. - _ In bringing · this project to your attention we would . like to request any · 
·information you may have regarding the prehistoric, ethnographic, and traditional cultural · 
uses of the project area; 

The overall project area is located in the City of Hollister, San Benito County, California 
as depicted on the enclosed Hollister USGS 7.5' Quad. Ground disturbing activities will 
take place in areas along Wright Road (new disturbance), the Highway 156 By-pass, and 
San Juan Hollister Road (the existing Domestic Wastewater Plant). 

If you have any questions or concerns, or need _more jnformation, please feel free to 
~ontact -me directly. I can be reached at 916-447-3479 x 25 or by email at 
kheidecker@analyticalcorp.com. -- I look forward to rece1vmg _ your information and 
aIJpreciate your attention tothis matter. · 

Sincerely, 

Kelly R. Heidecker 
Cultural Resources Specialist 

enc. 

2021 "N" Street, Suite 200 * Sacramento, CA 95814 * (916) 447-3479 Fax (916) 447-1665 
www.analyticalcorp.com 



ANALYTICAL ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES 

July 23, 2004 

Trina ·Madne Ruano Family 
Ramona Garibay, Representative 
1755 12th Street 
OroviHe, CA 95965 

RE: Proposed City of HollisterDWSLProject-203561, San Benito County 

. Dear Ms. Garibay; 

Analytical Environmental Services (AES) is conducting. a cultural resources assessment 
in support of- Section 106 · of the National Historic Preservation Act for the · above 
referenced project. . A _ Sacred Lands File Check by the Native · American Heritage 
Coinmiss:ion has failed to find any record of sacred lands forthe area shown, although we 
were provided_ with your name ' and address _ as .a means _ for further investigating the 
matter. In bringing -this .proj~ct to your attention we woul& hke _ to request any 
information you may have regarding the prehistoric, ethnographic, and traditiortalcultural 
uses of the project area. . 

The overall project area is located in the City of Bollister, San Benito County, California 
- as depicted on the enclosed Hollister USGS 7.5' Quad. Ground disturbing activities will 

take place in area:s along Wright Road (new disturbance), the Highwayi56 By-pass, and 
San Juan Hollister Road (the existi.r1g Domestic Wastewater Plant) . 

. . . 
• ,. I 

. If you .have any questions or concerns, or need more information, please feel free to 
. contact me . directli I can be reached it 9i6A47-3479 • x · ~5 or by email at 

- ..• kheidecker@analyticalcorp.com, I look forward to _reteivi11g ·your information _ and 
appreciateyoµr attention to this mattei· . .. . 

Sincerely, 

Kelly R. Heidecker 
Cultural Resources Specialist · 

enc. 

2021 "N" Street, Suite 200 * Sacramento, CA 95814 * (916) 447~~479 Fax-(916)447-1665 
www.analyticalcorp.com 



· ANALYTICAL ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES 

July 23, 2004 

Aniah Mutsun Tribal Band 
Valentin Lopez, Chairperson 
3095 Eastern Ave. 
Sacramento; CA 9582l 

· RE: Proposed City of HollisterDWSI Project-203561, San Benito County 

Dear Mr. Lopez; 

Analytical Environmental Services (AES) is conducting a c,ultural resources assessment 
.in support of Section 106 of the National Hi$toric Preservation Act for the above 
referenced project, A Sacred Lands File Check by the Native American Heritage . 
Commission has failed to find any record of sacred larids for the area shown, although we 
were provided with your name and address as a means for further investigating tlw 
matter. In . bringing this . project to your attention we would like , to, request any 
information you .may have regarding the prehistoric, ethnographic, and traditional cultural 
uses of the project area. 

The overall project area is located in the City of Hollister, San Benito County, California 
as depicted on the enclosed Hollister USGS 7.5' Quad. Ground.disturbing activities will 
take ,place in areas alo,ng Wright Road (new disturbance), the Highway 156 By-pass; and 
Sari Juan Hollister Road (the existing Domestic Wastewater Plant) . 

If you have any questions ot concerns, or need more information, please feel free to · 
contact me directly: . I ,can -be reached at 916-447~3479 x 25 9r by , ~mail at 
kheideCket@anaiyticalcorp.COIIl. I :1001<: . fotwatd 'to receiving your informatton and . 

, appreciate your, attention to this matter; 

Sincerely, 

Kelly R Heidecker 
Cultural Resources Specialist 

enc. 

2021 "N" Street, Suite 200 * Sacramento, CA 95814 * (916) 447-3479 Fax (916) 447:-1665 
www.analyticalcorp.com 



ANALYTICAL ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES 

July 23, 2004 

. Amah·Mutstin Tribal Band 
Edward Ketchum 

· 35867 Yosemite Ave. 
Davis, CA 95616 

RE: Proposed City of Hollister DWSI Project-203561, Sari Benito County 

Dear Mr. Ketchum; 

Analytical Environmental Services {AES) is conducting a c~ltural rescrnrces assessment 
iri support · of S.ection 106 of the National Historic Preservation Act for the above 
referenced project A Sacred Lands File Check. by the Native American Heritage 
Commission has failed to find any record of sacred lands for the area shown, although we 
were provided with your name and address as a means for further investigating the 
matter. In bringing this project to . your attention we would· like to request any 
information you may have regarding the prehistoric, ethnographic, and traditional culturaJ 
uses of the project area. 

The overall project area is located in the City of Hollister, San Benito County, California 
a~ depicted on the enclosed Hollister USGS 7.5' Quad. Ground disturbing activities will 
take place in areas along W1ight Road (new disturbance), the Highv;;ay 156 By-pass, and 
San Juan Hollister Road (the existing DomesticWastewater Plant). 

If yot1 have any questions or con.c~ms, or need more information, please feel free to 
contact me dir.ectly. I can be. reacryed at 916~447~347-9 )( 25 or · by . email .at 
kheidecker@analyticalcotp.com; .'I look forward to receiving . your information and: 
appreciate your attention ti:Hhi's ·matte{ . . 

Sincerely, 

Kelly R. Heidecker 
Cultural Resources Specialist 

enc. 

2021 "N" Street, Suite 200 * Sacramento, CA 95814 * (916) 447-3479 Fax (916) 447.:.1665 
www .analyticalcorp.com 



ANALYTICAL _ENV/RO.NM~NTAL SERVICES 

July 23, 2004 

Amah Mutsun Tribal Band 
Irene Zwierlein, Chairperson 
789 Canada Road 
Woodside, CA 94062 

· RE: Proposed City of Hollister DWSI Project-203561, San Benito County · 

· Deat Ms. Zwierlein; 

Analytical Envir.onmental Services (AES) is conducting a cultural resources assessment 
in support of Section 106 . of the National Historic Preservation Act for the abqve 
referenced project. A Sacr'ed Lands File Check by the Native American Heritage 
Commission has failed to find any record of sacred lai;rds for the area shown, although we 

· were provided with your name and address as • a means for further investigating the 
matter. · In bringing this project to your attention we would like to · request any .· 
infor.mation you may have regarding the prehistoric, ethnographic, and traditional cultural 
uses of the project area. 

The overall. project area is located in t~e City of Hollister, San Benito County, California 
as depicted on the enclosed Hollister USGS 7.5' Quad. Ground disturbing activities Will 
take place in areas along Wright Road {new disturbance), the Highway 156 By-pass, and 
San Jua.n Hollister Road {the existing Domestic Wastewater Plant) . 

. If ·you have any questions or concerns ) .or need .more information, please feel . free fo . 
cqntact me •· directly. I can · be reached . at .916.:.447~3479 x • 25 or by email at . 
kheidecker@analyticalcorp.com. I look forward t9 'teceiving your tnformatfrm . and . 
appreciate yo·ur attention to 'this matter. , 

Sincerely, 

Kelly R. Rei.decker 
· Cultural Resources Specialist 

enc . 

. 2021 "N" Street, Suite 200 * Sacramento, CA 95814 * (916) 447~3479 Fax (916) 447:-1665 
www;ana·1rticalcor.p ·.com 



ANALYT]CAL 'ENVIRONMENTAL SERVIC{iS 

July 23, 2004 

Arriah Mutsun Tribal Band 
. Quirina Luna . 
· 3534 Katie Lane 
Ceres, CA 95307 · 

RE: Proposed City of'Hollister DWSI Project-203561, San Benito County 

Dya,r Ms. Luna; 

· Analytical Environmental Services (AES) is .conducting a cultural resources assessment 
in support · of Section . l0(i of the National Historic Preservation Act for the above 
referenced project A Sacred Lands File Check by the Native Ameri~an Heritage . 
Commission has failed to find any record of sacred lands for the area shown, although we 
were provided with your name anci' address as a means for further investigating the 
matter. In . bringing · this project to your attention · we. would like to request any 
information you may have regarding the prehistoric, ethnographic, and traditional cultural 
uses of the project area. 

The overall project area is located in the City of Hollister, San Benito County, California 
as depicted on the enclosed Hollister USGS 7.5' Quad. Ground disturbing activities will 
take place in areas along Wright Road (new disturbance), the Highway 156 By-pass, and 
San Juan Hollister Road (the existing Domestic Wastewater Plant). 

if you have-. any questions or concerns, or need more information, please feel free to 
·. contact· 0nie dfrectiy. · I can be . reached at . 916-447 ~.34 79 x 25 or · by emaii at . 

kheidecker@ana:Jyticalcorp .. com. 1·· 1ook forward to . receiving ·· your .information: and · . 
appreciate you; attentiorl'to this matter. . . . . . 

Sincerely, 

Kelly R .. Heidecker · 
Cultural Resources Specialist 

enc. 

2021 "N" Street, Suite 200 * Sacramento, CA 95814 * (916) 447-3479 Fax (916) 447-1665 
www.analyticalcorp.com 



ANALYTICAL ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES 

July 23, 2004 

Amah Mutsun Tribal Babd 
Michelle Zimmer; Cultural Resources Coordinator 
P.O. Box 62-558 
Woodside;· CA 94062 

RE: Proposed City of Hollister DWSIProject-203561, San Beni"to County ·. 

Dear Ms. Zimmer; 

Analytical Environmental Services (AES) is conducting a cultural resources assessment 
in support of Section 106 of the· National Historic Preservation Act for the above 
referenced · project. · A Sacred Lands · File Check by the Native American Heritage 
Commission has failed to find any-record of sacred lands for the area shown, although we 
were provided with your name · and address as a means for further investigating the 
matter. In bringing this . project to your attention we would like to request any . 
information you may have regarding the prehistoric, ethnographic, and traditional c·ultural 
uses of the project area. 

The overall project area is located in the City of Hollister, San _Benito County, California 
as depicted ·on the enclosed Hollister USGS 7 .5' Quad. Ground disturbing activities will 
take place in areas along Wright Road (new disturbance), the Highway 156 By-pass, and 
San Juan Hollister Road (the existing Domestic Wastewater Plant). 

ILyou have any questions or concerns, or need more information, please feel free to · 
contact me direftly: I can· be reached ,. at 916-447-3479 x 25 or by erriail . at 
kheideckei@analyticalcorp.com. l look forward to. receiving yout information and 
'appr~date your attention to ' this . njatter. ·, 

Sincerely, 

Kelly R. Heidecker 
Cultura!Resources Specialist 

enc. 

2021 "N" Street, Suite 200 * Sacramento, CA 95814 * (916) 447-3479 Fax (916) 447-1665 
. www.analyticalcorp.com 



ANALYTICAL ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES 

July 23, 2004 -

CNA Cultural Resource 
Howard Soto 
474 Grove Way 
Hayward; CA 94541 

RE: Proposed City of Hollister DWSI Project-203561, San Benito County 

Dear Mr: Soto; 

Analytical Environmental Services (AES) is conducting a cultural resources assessment 
in support of Section 106 of the National Historic ·- Preservation, Act for the above 
referenced project. A Sacred Lands File Check by the Native American Heritage 
Commission has failed to find any record of sacred lands for the area 1;hown, although we 
were. provided with your n~me and address as a means for further investigating the 
matter. __ In bringing this .project to your attention -we would._ like_ to request any 
information you may have regarding the prehistoric, ethnographic, and traditional cultural 
uses of the project area. 

The overall project area is .Io_cated in the City of Hollister, San Benito County, California 
as depicted on the enclosed Hollister USGS 7.5' Quad. Ground disturbing activities will 
ta,ke place in areas along Wright Road (new disturbance), the Highway 156 By-pass, and 
San Juan Hollister Road (the existing Domestic Wastewater Plant) . - · 

If you have any questions ·or concerns, or-need more information, please feel free to 
contacL ine directly. I can be reached at 916-447.:3479 x 25 or· by email ·at 

- kheidecke~@-analy(idicorp.com. -1 look forward to receiving· your _ information -and · 
app1;eciate your _ attention: to _ this matter. 

Sincerely; 

Kelly R. Heidecker _ 
Cultural Resources Speciali~t 

enc. 

2021 "N" Street, Suite 200 * Sacram~nto, CA 95814 * (916) 447-3479 Fax (916) 447-1665 
www.analyticalcor.p.co_m 



NATIVE AMERICAN CONSULTATION LOG 

Name: Ann Marie Sayers, Chairperson 

Affiliation: Indian Canyon Mutsun Band of Costanoan 

Phone Number: 831-637-4238 

Address: P.O. Box 28, Hollister, CA 95024 

Email: 

Contact Name Contact Contact Contact Made By 
Date Type 

Ann Marie Sayers 7/23/04 Letter Kelly Heidecker 
Ann Marie Sayers 8/9/04 Phone Kelly Heidecker 

Ann Marie Sayers 8/10/04 Phone 

Ann Maiie Sayers 8/11/04 Phone Kelly Heidecker 

Notes 

Initial consultation letter sent. 
Have archaeological monitor 
and Native American monitor 
onsite for all ground 
disturbing activities. 
Ms . Sayers left message for 
me to contact her. 
Close to San Benito River, 
recommends monitoring by an 
archaeologist and Native 
American monitor. 



NATIVE AMERICAN CONSULTATION LOG 

Name: Ed Ketchum 

Affiliation: Amah Mutsun Tribal Band 

Phone Number: 

Address: 35867 Yosemite, Davis, CA 95616 

Email: aerieways@aol.com 

Contact Name Contact Contact Contact Made By 
Date Type 

Edward Ketchum 8/23/04 Letter Kelly Heidecker 
Edward Ketchum 7/30/04 Letter 

Notes 

Initial consultation letter sent. 
Mr. Ketchum responded to the 
original contact letter by letter 
to Ms. Heidecker. Mr. 
Ketchum outlined a brief 
history of his tribe and 
indicated 
That he knows of no 
traditional tribal sites at the 
project site. Mr. Ketchum also 
indicated that the project area 
sits close to ''Kotretak" and 
may be on an old Indian Trail 
and the route of "Gome." Mr. 
Ketchum would like to meet 
with County officials 
concerning the sites he 
mentioned, and would like 
copies of reports or histories 
written concerning the 
development of San Benito 
County. 



NATIVE AMERICAN CONSULTATION LOG 

Name: Ella Rodriquez 

Affiliation: Ohlone/Costanoan, Esselen 

Phone Number: 831-632-0490 

Address: P. 0. Box 1411, Salinas, CA 93902 

Email: 

Contact Name Contact Contact Contact Made By 
Date Type 

Ella Rodriquez 7/23/04 Letter Kelly Heidecker 
Ella Rodriquez 8/9/2004 Phone Kelly Heidecker 

Notes 

Initial consultation letter sent. 
She is not familiar with the 
project area, therefore, has no 
immediate concerns. 



NATIVE AMERICAN CONSULTATION LOG 

Name: Howard Soto 

Affiliation: Ohlone/Costanoan 

Phone Number: 510-733-6045 

Address: 474 Grove Way, Hayward, CA 94541 

Email: 

Contact Name Contact Contact Contact Made By 
Date Type 

Howard Soto 7/23/04 Letter Kelly Heidecker 
Howard Soto 8/9/2004 Phone Kelly Heidecker 

Notes 

Initial consultation letter sent. 
The project area is ancestral 
lands, but he doesn ' t know 
about any burials in the area. 
He suggests that Irene 
Zwierlein may have more 
information. 



NATIVE AMERICAN CONSULTATION LOG 

Name: Irene Zwierlein, Chairperson 

Affiliation: Amah Mutsun Tribal Band 

Phone Number: 650-851-77 4 7 

Address: 789 Canada Road, Woodside, CA 94062 

Email: amah_mutsun@yahoo.com 

Contact Name Contact Contact Contact Made By 
Date Type 

Irene Zwierlein 7/23/04 Letter Kelly Heidecker 
Irene Zwierlein 8/9/2004 Phone Kelly Heidecker 

Notes 

Initial consultation letter sent. 
Left message for call back. 



NATIVE AMERICAN CONSULTATION LOG 

Name: Jakki Kehl 

Affiliation: Oh/one/ Costanoan 

Phone Number: 209-892-2436 

Address: 720 North ::!1d Street, Patterson, CA 95363 

Email: jakki@bigvalley.net 

Contact Name Contact Contact Contact Made By 
Date Type 

Jakki Kehl 7/23/04 Letter Kelly Heidecker 
Jakki Kehl 8/9/2004 Phone Kelly Heidecker 

Notes 

Initial consultation letter sent. 
Left message for call back. 



NATIVE AMERICAN CONSULTATION LOG 

Name: Katherine Erolinda Perez 

Affiliation: Oh/one/ Costanoan/Northern Valley Yokuts/Bay Miwok 

Phone Number: 209-462-2680 

Address: 1234 Luna Lane, Stockton, CA 95206 

Email: 

Contact Name Contact Contact Contact Made By 
Date Type 

Katherine Perez 7/23/04 Letter Kelly Heidecker 
Katherine Perez 8/9/2004 Phone Kelly Heidecker 

Notes 

Initial consultation letter sent. 
Left message for call back. 



NATIVE AMERICAN CONSULTATION LOG 

Name: Marion Martinez 

Affiliation: Amah Mutsun Tribal Band 

Phone Number: 510-732-6806 

Address: 26206 Coleman Avenue, Hayward, CA 94544 

Email: comncompy@hotmail.com 

Contact Name Contact Contact Contact Made By 
Date Type 

Marion Martinez 7/23/04 Letter Kelly Heidecker 
Marion Martinez 8/9/04 Phone Kelly Heidecker 

Notes 

Initial consultation letter sent. 
Left message for call .back. 



NATIVE AMERICAN CONSULTATION LOG 

Name: Michelle Zimmer, Cultural Resources Coordinator 

Affiliation: Amah Mutsun Tribal Band 

Phone Number: 408-866-1594 

Address: P. 0. Box 62-558, Woodside, CA 94062 

Email: 

Contact Name Contact Contact Contact Made By 
Date Type 

Michelle Zimmer 7/23/04 Letter Kelly Heidecker 
Michelle Zimmer 8/9/2004 Phone Kelly Heidecker 

Notes 

Initial consultation letter sent. 
Left message for call back. 



NATIVE AMERICAN CONSULTATION LOG 

Name: Quirina Luna 

Affiliation: Amah Mutsun Tribal Band 

Phone Number: 209-204-4554 

Address: 3534 Katie Lane, Ceres, CA 95307 

Email: 

Contact Name Contact Contact Contact Made By 
Date Type 

Quirina Luna 7/23/04 Letter Kelly Heidecker 
Quirina Luna 8/9/2004 Phone Kelly Heidecker 

Notes 

Initial consultation letter sent. 
Left message for call back. 



NATIVE AMERICAN CONSULTATION LOG 

Name: Ramona Garibay, Representative 

Affiliation: Trina Marine Ruano Family 

Phone Number: 530-538-8230 

Address: 1755 1 zh Street, Oroville, CA 95965 

Email: 

Contact Name Contact Contact Contact Made By 
Date Type 

Ramona Garibay 7/23/04 Letter Kelly Heidecker 
Ramona Garibay 8/9/2004 Phone Kelly Heidecker 

Notes 

Initial consultation letter sent. 
Left message for call back 
with Noah Dellinger. 



NATIVE AMERICAN CONSULTATION LOG 

Name: Valentin Lopez, Chairperson 

Affiliation: Amah Mutsun Tribal Band 

Phone Number: 916-481-5785 · 

Address: 3095 Eastern Ave., Sacramento, CA 95821 

Email: 

Contact Name Contact Contact Contact Made 
Date Type With 

Valentin Lopez 7/23/04 Letter Kelly Heidecker 
Valentin Lopez 8/9/2004 Phone Kelly Heidecker 
Valentin Lopez 8-17-04 Phone Kelly Heidecker 

Notes 

Initial consultation letter sent. 
Left message for call back. 
Mr. Lopez called to say that 
Hollister is prime Tribal 
territory. He is aware of 
recent reburials from a 
Caltrans project that may be 
close to the project area. He 
will recheck the map and call 
back if he can give me more 
specific information. Based 
on his description over the 
phone, he seemed to be 
describing an area 
immediately southwest of 
Hollister. 


